

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CARL WAYNE BUNTION,
Petitioner,

vs.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, Director, Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Correctional Institutions Division,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

CARA HANNA
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Appeals Division
Counsel of Record

JOSH RENO
Deputy Attorney General
for Criminal Justice

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 936-1400
cara.hanna@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Facts of the Crime.....	2
II. Punishment Evidence from Re-sentencing	2
A. The State's case for future dangerousness	2
B. Bunton's mitigation case and rebuttal of the State's case for future dangerousness	5
III. Procedural History.....	13
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION.....	14
I. Bunton Fails to Justify a Grant of Writ of Certiorari.	14
II. Bunton's Petition Is Not Worthy of Certiorari Review because He Failed to Properly Present His Questions to the Highest State Court and the Lower Courts.....	15
A. The Fifth Circuit Properly Held that Question One Is Procedurally Defaulted.....	15
B. The Court Should Not Grant Certiorari because Bunton Did Not Raise Question Two in the Courts Below.....	17
III. The Court Should Deny Certiorari on Question One because The Fifth Circuit's Alternative Ruling Recognizes the Unbroken Line of Circuit and Court Precedent.....	18
IV. Bunton's Question Two Is Not Worthy of Review because It Is Procedurally Barred from Federal Review.....	21
V. Alternatively, Bunton's Question Two Is without Merit.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Ornoski</i> , 435 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Allen v. Stephens</i> , 805 F.3d 617 (5th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1080 (2018).....	23
<i>Buntion v. Davis</i> , No. 4:17-cv-02683 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 5, 2020)	14, 17, 21
<i>Buntion v. Lumpkin</i> , 982 F.3d 945 (5th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buntion v. Quarterman</i> , 524 F.3d 664 (5th Cir. 2008)	2, 17
<i>Buntion v. State</i> , 482 S.W.3d 58 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016).....	2, 14
<i>Carter v. Johnson</i> , 131 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Chambers v. Bowersox</i> , 157 F.3d 560 (8th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	16, 22
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	17
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	17
<i>Duncan v. Cain</i> , 278 F.3d 537 (5th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Edwards v. Carpenter</i> , 529 U.S. 446 (2000)	16
<i>Ex parte Buntion</i> , No. AP-76,236, 2009 WL 3154909 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009)	13–14
<i>Ex parte Buntion</i> , No. WR-22,548-04, 2017 WL 2464716 (Tex. Crim. App. 2017)	14, 21, 22
<i>Ex parte Gardner</i> , 959 S.W.2d 189 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996, clarified on reh'g Feb. 4, 1998).....	22
<i>Ex parte Nelson</i> , 137 S.W.3d 666 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)	21, 22
<i>Free v. Peters</i> , 50 F.3d 1362 (7th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989).....	20, 21
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255 (1982)	22
<i>Johns v. Bowersox</i> , 203 F.3d 538 (8th Cir. 2000)	19, 20
<i>Knight v. Florida</i> , 528 U.S. 990, 120 S.Ct. 459 (1999)	18, 19
<i>Lackey v. Texas</i> , 514 U.S. 1045 (1995)	19
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	16
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	23
<i>McKenzie v. Day</i> , 57 F.3d 1493 (9th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003)	17
<i>O'Dell v. Johnson</i> , 131 F.3d 466 (5th Cir. 1997)	20, 21
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997).....	20, 21
<i>Pennsylvania Dept. of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	17
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001)	14
<i>Reed v. Quarterman</i> , 504 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Richmond v. Lewis</i> , 948 F.2d 1473 (9th Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Sexton v. Beaudreaux</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2555 (2018)	16

<i>ShisInday v. Quarterman</i> , 511 F.3d 514 (5th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Smith v. Black</i> , 970 F.2d 1383, 1386 (5th Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Smith v. Collins</i> , 977 F. 2d 951, 955 (5th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Smith v. Mahoney</i> , 611 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2010)	19, 20
<i>Stafford v. Ward</i> , 59 F.3d 1025 (10th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288, 310 (1989).....	20–21
<i>Thompson v. Sec'y for Dep't of Corr.</i> , 517 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	22
<i>White v. Johnson</i> , 79 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970)	23

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	15, 16
Sup. Ct. R. 10	15
